
 

DANE  COUNTY  DEPARTMENT of PUBLIC 
WORKS, HIGHWAY and TRANSPORTATION 

County Executive 1919 Alliant Energy Center Way  Madison, Wisconsin  53713 Commissioner / Director 
Joseph T. Parisi Phone:  (608) 266-4018  Fax:  (608) 267-1533 Gerald J. Mandli 

 
 

FEBRUARY 16, 2016 

ATTENTION ALL REQUEST FOR BID (RFB) HOLDERS 

RFB NO. 316003 - ADDENDUM NO. 1 

CONCRETE FLATWORK REMOVAL AND REPAIR 

 
 

BIDS DUE:  MARCH 1, 2016, 2:00 PM.  DUE DATE AND  
TIME ARE NOT CHANGED BY THIS ADDENDUM. 

 
 
This Addendum is issued to modify, explain or clarify the original Request for Bid, (RFB) and is 
hereby made a part of the RFB.  Please attach this Addendum to the RFB.  Bidders Must 
Acknowledge All Addenda on the Bid Form. 

PLEASE MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES: 

1.  Instructions To Bidders  
 Page ITB-1 BID REQUIREMENTS Paragraph added: 
  D.  Wisconsin Statute 77.54 (9m) allows building materials that become part 
   of local unit government facilities to be exempt from sales & use tax.  
   Vendors & materials suppliers may not charge Bidders sales & use tax  
   on these purchases. This does not include highways, streets or roads.  
 
2. Bid Form 
 Replace previous Bid Form with the attached Bid Form (BF-1 through BF-3). 
 Explanation: Additional language added for exclusion all Sales & Use Taxes on the 
 purchase of materials for County Public Works Projects. 
 
If any additional information about this Addendum is needed, please call Ryan Shore at 608/266-
4475, shore@countyofdane.com. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
  Ryan L Shore 
 
Project Manager 
 
 
 
Enclosures: Instructions to Bidders 
      Bid Form 
 
 

Addendum No. 1 
RFB No. 316003 - 1 - rev. 08/14 



INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 

 
Concrete Flatwork Removal and Replacement 
City-County Building 210 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 
Madison, Wisconsin 
 

1.  SECURING DOCUMENTS 
 
A. Construction Documents may be obtained at countyofdane.com/pwbids. 

B. Bidder is responsible to check Public Works website regularly for Addenda. 

2.  BID REQUIREMENTS 
 
A. Bidder shall submit lump sum bid for providing all labor, equipment, tools and materials necessary to perform 

all Work described in Construction Documents.  Only firms with capabilities, experience and expertise with 
similar projects should submit Bids. 

B. Envelope containing Bid shall be clearly marked as for this project (note title at top of page).  Bids shall be 
delivered to: 

Dane County Department of Public Works, Highway & Transportation 
1919 Alliant Energy Center Way 
Madison, Wisconsin  53713 
 

C. One (1) Bid Form shall be submitted with your Bid.  Bid Form is provided with Construction Documents; no 
other form or letter shall be accepted. 

D. Wisconsin Statute 77.54 (9m) allows building materials that become part of local unit government facilities to 
be exempt from sales & use tax.  Vendors & materials suppliers may not charge Bidders sales & use tax on 
these purchases.  This does not include highways, streets or roads. 

E. Bidders shall not add any conditions, escalator clauses of qualifying statements to Bid Form. 

F. Erasures or other changes to Bid must be explained or noted, and shall be accompanied by initials of bidder. 

G. Legally authorized official of bidder’s organization shall sign Bids. 

H. Bidder’s organization shall submit completed Fair Labor Practices Certification Form, included in these 
Construction Documents. 

I. Bid Bond shall be made payable to Dane County in amount of five percent (5%) of bid amount.  Bid Bond 
shall be either certified check or bid bond issued by surety licensed to conduct business in the State of 
Wisconsin.  Successful bidder’s Bid Bond shall be retained until Contract is signed and required Performance 
/ Payment Bond is submitted.  Bids shall be binding on bidder for sixty (60) calendar days after Bid Due Date.  
Bid Bond must be submitted with Bid. 

J. Successful bidder shall furnish and pay for Performance / Payment Bond as called for in Conditions of 
Contract. 

RFB No. 316003 ITB - 1  rev. 01/16 



3.  INQUIRIES 
 
A. Written inquiries regarding intent of Construction Documents should be directed to: 

Ryan Shore, Public Works Project Manager  
Dane County Department of Public Works, Highway & Transportation 
1919 Alliant Energy Center Way, Madison, Wisconsin  53713 
Fax: 608/267-1533 
Email: shore@countyofdane.com 
 

B. Bidders shall bring questions, discrepancies, omissions, conflicts or doubt as to meaning of any part of 
Construction Documents to attention of Department of Public Works, Highway & Transportation at least ten 
(10) business days before due date for Bids.  Prompt clarification of intent of Construction Documents shall 
be made available to bidders in form of Addendum.  Bidder shall acknowledge all Addenda on Bid Form. 

C. Failure to request clarification of interpretation of Construction Documents shall not relieve bidders of their 
responsibilities to perform Work. 

4.  EXAMINATION OF SITE 
 
A. Coordinate site access activities with Assistant Facilities Manager, Steve Alwin, 608/266-4350. 
 
B. Bidder shall carefully examine project site.  Investigate all site conditions that may affect execution of Work 

as detailed in Construction Documents. 

C. An informational site tour will be held Friday, February 19, 2016 at 10:00 a.m. at the City-County Building.  
Bidders are strongly encouraged to attend this tour. 

5.  ALTERNATES 
 
A. Not used. 

6.  WITHDRAWAL OF BIDS 
 
A. Any bidder may withdraw their Bid any time prior to Bid Due Date.  Withdrawn Bids shall be returned 

unopened. 

7.  BID DUE DATE 
 
A. See Legal Notice (advertisement). 

8.  COMMENCEMENT AND COMPLETION OF WORK 
 
A. Work shall commence by April 4, 2016. 

B. Work shall be completed by April 15, 2016. 

9.  RESERVATION 
 
A. Dane County reserves the right to reject any or all Bids, to waive any informalities in the Bid, and to accept 

any Bid which shall be in the best interest of Dane County. 

RFB No. 316003 ITB - 2  rev. 01/16 



 Name of Bidding Firm:    

BID FORM 

BID NO. 316003 
PROJECT: CONCRETE FLATWORK REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT 
 CITY-COUNTY BUILDING 
 
TO: DANE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, HIGHWAY & 

TRANSPORTATION PROJECT MANAGER 
1919 ALLIANT ENERGY CENTER WAY 
MADISON, WISCONSIN  53713 

 
NOTE: WISCONSIN STATUTE 77.54 (9M) ALLOWS FOR NO SALES & USE TAX ON 

THE PURCHASE OF MATERIALS FOR COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. 
 

BASE BID - LUMP SUM: 
Dane County is inviting Bids for construction services for concrete flatwork removal and 
replacement at the City-County Building.  The undersigned, having examined the site where the 
Work is to be executed and having become familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the 
Work and having carefully examined the Drawings and Specifications, all other Construction 
Documents and Addenda thereto prepared by Dane County Department of Public Works, 
Highway & Transportation hereby agrees to provide all labor, materials, equipment and services 
necessary for the complete and satisfactory execution of the entire Work, as specified in the 
Construction Documents, for the Base Bid stipulated sum of: 
 
 
   and   /100  Dollars 
 Written Price 
 
 $  
 Numeric Price 
 
 
Receipt of the following addenda and inclusion of their provisions in this Bid is hereby 
acknowledged: 
 
 

Addendum No(s).    through    
 
Dated    

 
Dane County Facilities Management must have this project completed by April 15, 2016.  
Assuming this Work can be started by April 4, 2016, what dates can you commence and complete 
this job? 
 
 
Commencement Date:     Completion Date:    
   (final, not substantial) 
  

Bid No. 316003 BF - 1  ver. 01/16 



 
 
 
I hereby certify that all statements herein are made on behalf of: 
 
   
 (Name of Corporation, Partnership or Person submitting Bid) 
 
 
Select one of the following: 
1. A corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of   , or 
 
2. A partnership consisting of   , or 
 
3. A person conducting business as   ; 
 
Of the City, Village, or Town  of     of the State of   . 
 
I have examined and carefully prepared this Bid from the associated Construction Documents and 
have checked the same in detail before submitting this Bid; that I have full authority to make such 
statements and submit this Bid in (its) (their) (my) behalf; and that the said statements are true 
and correct.  In signing this Bid, we also certify that we have not, either directly or indirectly, 
entered into any agreement or participated in any collusion or otherwise taken any action in 
restraint of free competition; that no attempt has been made to induce any other person or firm to 
submit or not to submit a Bid; that this Bid has been independently arrived at without collusion 
with any other bidder, competitor, or potential competitor; that this Bid has not been knowingly 
disclosed prior to the Bids Due Date to another bidder or competitor; that the above statement is 
accurate under penalty of perjury. 
 
The undersigned further agrees to honor the Base Bid and the Alternate Bid(s) for sixty (60) 
calendar days from date of Award of Contract.  
 
 

SIGNATURE:    
 (Bid is invalid without signature) 
 
Print Name:     Date:    
 
Title:    
 
Address:    
 
Telephone No.:     Fax No.:    
 
Email Address:    
 
Contact Person:    
 
 
  

Bid No. 316003 BF - 2  ver. 01/16 



 

 

THIS PAGE IS FOR BIDDERS’ REFERENCE AND NEED NOT BE SUBMITTED WITH 
BID FORM. 
 

BID CHECK LIST: 
These items must be included with Bid: 
 Bid Form  Bid Bond  Fair Labor Practices Certification 
 
 

BIDDERS SHOULD BE AWARE OF THE FOLLOWING: 

 

DANE COUNTY VENDOR REGISTRATION PROGRAM 
 

 
Any person bidding on any County contract must be registered with the Dane County 
Purchasing Division & pay an annual registration fee.  A contract will not be awarded to 
an unregistered vendor.  Obtain a Vendor Registration Form by calling 608/266-4131 or 
complete a new form or renewal online at:  

www.danepurchasing.com/registration 
 

 

DANE COUNTY BEST VALUE CONTRACTING PRE-QUALIFICATION 
 

 
Contractors must be pre-qualified as a Best Value Contractor with the Dane County 
Public Works Engineering Division before the award of contract.  Obtain a Best Value 
Contracting Application by calling 608/266-4018 or complete one online at:  

www.countyofdane.com/pwht/BVC_Application.aspx 
 

 

EQUAL BENEFITS REQUIREMENT 
 

 
By submitting a Bid, the contractor acknowledges that a condition of this contract is to 
provide equal benefits as required by Dane County Code of Ordinances Chapter 25.016.  
Contractor shall provide equal benefits as required by that Ordinance to all required 
employees during the term of the contract.  Equal Benefits Compliance Payment 
Certification shall be submitted with final pay request.  For more information: 

www.danepurchasing.com/partner_benefit.aspx 
 

 
 

Bid No. 316003 BF - 3  ver. 01/16 

http://www.danepurchasing.com/partner_benefit.aspx

	316003 Addendum 1
	ATTENTION ALL REQUEST FOR bID (rfb) HOLDERS
	rfb NO. 316003 - ADDENDUM NO. 1
	concrete flatwork removal and rEpair
	PLEASE MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES:

	316003 TE Addendum
	B04-ITB-Small  2016-01-04 FINAL TE Revised
	Instructions to Bidders
	1.  SECURING DOCUMENTS
	2.  BID REQUIREMENTS
	3.  INQUIRIES
	4.  EXAMINATION OF SITE
	5.  ALTERNATES
	6.  WITHDRAWAL OF BIDS
	7.  BID DUE DATE
	8.  COMMENCEMENT AND COMPLETION OF WORK
	9.  RESERVATION

	B05-Bid Form  2016-01-04 FINAL TE Revised
	Bid Form
	Bid No. 316003
	Project: Concrete Flatwork Removal and replacement
	City-County Building
	TO: Dane County Department of Public Works, Highway & Transportation Project Manager
	1919 Alliant Energy Center Way
	Madison, Wisconsin  53713

	Base Bid - Lump Sum:
	Signature:
	This page is for Bidders’ reference and need not be submitted with Bid Form.
	Bid Check List:
	Bidders Should Be Aware Of The Following:
	Dane County Vendor Registration Program
	Dane County Best Value Contracting Pre-Qualification
	Equal Benefits Requirement



